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o,illion tonnes as compared to ....... 7
"lIinn tonnes on 1-12-1963. The in·

~J·_d... ., only of the order of 0.32
:l:l11ion tonops.

(b) Witll a view to reducing the accumulation of pithead stocks, Gov-
~rnment hAve taken several measures
~"urh as:

0) reJ.xAtion of distribution conlrol over lower grades of co~i and 80tt coke;

(ii) liberalisation of licensing pOlicy with regard to opening of brick kilns and soft coke depots;

(iji) advloing the State Government. to encourage the growth of coal-based industries and to restrict the usc of fire-wood and charcoal in indu.trial furnaces; and

(i v) permit ting consumers to draw supplies of coal irrespective of their quotas.

Darrapar Steel Project

"s. J Shrl Vlahwa Nath Pande,,:
1. Shri MahMwar Nail<:

Will the lV..inister of Steel and Mlaes be pleased to .tate:

(a) whcth~r it is a fact that Britain has agreed to advance 8 loan to India lor expansion of the production rspacity of the Durgapur Steel Pro-Ject;

(b) if so, the total amount of loan:
and

(c) the tprms on which this will be made avai!a!:le?

The MInWer of Steel IUld Mine~
(Shrl SanJI ..... Redd,,): (a) to (c).
Thp UK Governmp.nt have agreed in principle to provide necessary a15ist-
anr~ to meet the foreign exchange cost of ~xpansion of the Durgapur Steel Plnnt during the Fourth Plan period. The amount of the credit and the terms and conditions have not "et been settled.

Indu.sttlal Estates In KeraJa

J Shri A. V. RarhaYBn:
°H.1. Shrl Pottekkatt:

Will the Minister of Indnlllr" and Supply be pleased to state:

(a) wheth~r there is any scheme to
,tart th,·c .. private Industrial Estates in Kerals;

(b) if SO, whether thE' L.I.C. has agreed to provide loan assistance to this scheme;

(c) the number of proposal. received from intending entrepreneurs to establish these units; and

(d) where these units will be located?

The Deput" MiDIIIte. In til., MinJ&&ry of IndUBtry aDd Snpply (Shri Blbudhendra Misra): (al to (d). The information is being collected from the State Government and will be laid 011 the Table or the House

Train Dioaster at Dhanushkodl

Shri P. C. Rorooah:
8hri S. M. Banerjee:
Shri Yaahpal Slnp:
Shrl Prakash Vir Shastri:
8hrl Jardev Singh

Siddhantl:
Shri E. Ramanathan ChetUar:
Shri Ramesh"'ar TantJa:
Shrlmatl Savltri Nlram:
Shrl Eswara Reddy:
Shrl J B. 51np:
Shr1m&tl Renu ChakraYarttr:
Shrl M. I,. Dwlve4l:
Shri E. S. Tlwary:
Shrl S. C. Sam.nta:

'55. Shrl P. R. ('bluayertl:
Shri P. C. Rorooah:
MaharaJkumar Vlja".
Ananda:

Sh.1 Rhagwal Jha Aad:
Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:
Shr1 P. R. Bheel:
Shrl Bade:
Shri Hallam ChaDd

Kachhavalya:
Shrl Sallodla Ran."".:
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I Shri D&lJlt 5i ..... : I Shri Narendra SIDch Mahlda·

8hrl Naraslmha Reddy:
ShrlmaU Akkamma Devl: lShrl M. B. KrIsIma:
Shrtmati Kenuka Barkatakl:
Shri D. N. Tlwary:
Shrl Man Sinh P, Patel:
Shri R. V. J[ouJa ... :

Will the Minister of RahwaY9 be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a full passenger train running between Pamban and Dhanushkodi wag totally lost in the cyclonic storm that hit the area on the 23rd December, 1964;

(b) if so, the total loss of life and property involved thereby:

(c) the loss to the railway property;

(d) whether any enquiry luis been made into this disaster; and

(,,) if so, t.he findings thereof?

The Mlnl,rer of State In Ille MInistry of Railways (Dr. Ram Sabhag
Singh): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (cl. No definite informa·
tion in regurd to the total h,.s of life is yet available. According to the reports received, more t.han 100 persons were in the train. Cost of dam·
age to rililway property caused by this train accIdent is estimated at approximately Rs. 3.70,000. Nu data in regard to 10"" of public property are yet availabl".

(d) and (e). This accident was enquired into by a Committe. of three Senior Rlulway Ollicer. and their report I. under scrutiny.

Trad ..... Rou_

·56. Shri SareDdra Pal Stnch: Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to refer to t.he reply given to Starred Question No. ~78 on t.he 1Bth December, 1964, regarding the setting UP of Indian truding houses on t.he pattern of big Department Stores in certain key centres abroad and state:

(a) the furt.her action taken III the matter; and

(b) how many such trading house. have so far been opened?

The Minister of Commeree (&hrl Maaubhal Shah): <a) and (b). The matter has been referred to Export Promotion Councils and our Missions in Hong Kong and Singapofl'.

·51.

Production of Aluminium

r Shrl D. C. Sharma:
I Shrl Subodh Hansda:
~ Shri S. C. Samaata:
l Shrl Yashpal Singh:

Will the Minister of Steel and Mines be pleased to stat&:

(a) whether there is any proposal under consideration to set up five new projects and expand t:1C existing ones to increase the production ot aluminium In the country; and

(b) if so, the broad features then'-
of?

The Mlnlster of Steel amI Mine..
(Shrl Sanjlva Reddy): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House, [Placed in Library, see
No LT 3797/65J.

·51.

Fifth Steel Plant

8brl p. C. Borooah:
Skrl Rameshwar Tantla:
Shri Sarendra Pal S ..... h:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
8hrl M. L. Dwlvedi:
Shri R. S. Tlwar:r:
Shri S. C. Samaata:
Shrl Sldheahwar ~:
Shri K. C. b.:
Maharajkamar Vljaya Allan
Shrl Bhagwat Iha Aza.1:
Shri Yuhpal Slnch:

1 Shri VId:ra Charan Shakla:
8hr1 8edlI7an:
ShrI D. D. Purl:
Shrl Ram UarlJ:h Yadav:
Shrl Murh Manohar:
Shrl Vlllhwll Hath Pandey:

